
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

Title Agenda  

Date Tuesday 21 May 2024 

Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Conference Room 

Mildenhall Hub 
Sheldrick Way  

Mildenhall IP28 7JX  

Membership Leader Cliff Waterman 

 Deputy Leader Victor Lukaniuk 

 Councillor Portfolio 

 Donna Higgins Families and Communities 
 Diane Hind Resources 
 Gerald Kelly Governance and Regulatory 

 Richard O’Driscoll Housing 
 Ian Shipp Leisure 

 David Taylor Operations 
 Jim Thorndyke Planning 
 Cliff Waterman Leader 

 Indy Wijenayaka Growth 

 The Constitution of the Cabinet is to be announced at the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 14 May 2024.  As this 
Cabinet agenda was prepared prior to the Annual 

Meeting of the Council, it reflects the Portfolio Holders 
and the Portfolios held immediately prior to the Annual 
Meeting. 

Interests – 
declaration and 

restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-

registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 
when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 

voting on the item. 

Quorum Four Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Sharon Turner 
Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01638 719237 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 

Public information 
 

 

Venue Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, 

IP28 7JX 
 

Contact 
information 

Telephone: 01638 719237 
Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Website: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 

the meeting 
 

The agenda and reports will be available to view at least five 
clear days before the meeting on our website. 
 

 

Attendance at 
meetings 

This meeting is being held in person in order to comply with the  
Local Government Act 1972. We may be required to r
[...]
fficers: Jen Eves and Teresa Halliday 
 

 

10.   Decisions Plan: 1 May 2024 to 31 May 2025 47 - 64 

 To consider the most recently published version of the Cabinet’s 

Decisions Plan 
 

Report number: CAB/WS/24/027 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Cliff Waterman 
Lead officer: Ian Gallin 
 

 

 Part 2 – exempt - None 

 

 



 

  Pages 
 

 



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at  
6.00 pm in the Conference Chamber, West Suffolk House, Western Way,  
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) (in the Chair) 
 

Donna Higgins 

Diane Hind 
Gerald Kelly 

Richard O’Driscoll 
 

Ian Shipp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Indy Wijenayaka 

 

In attendance  

Peter Armitage  
Birgitte Mager  

Joe Mason  
 

559. Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cliff Waterman and 
David Taylor. 

 

560. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 were confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

561. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

562. Open forum  
 

The following non-Cabinet member spoke under this item: 
 

1. Councillor Joe Mason (Ward Member for Haverhill North) 
 
Councillor Joe Mason addressed the Cabinet with specific questions in relation 

to car parking charges and measures to support the High Street in Haverhill. 
 

Councillor Mason asked if Cabinet had a clear, cohesive plan to help improve 
the vibrancy and encourage greater footfall in Haverhill’s High Street. As part 
of the plan for encouraging greater footfall, Councillor Mason stated that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

there was currently no free car parking in Haverhill and asked whether there 
were plans to support that.  

 
In response, Councillor Indy Wijenayaka, Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

provided Councillor Mason with examples of initiatives that were in place to 
support Haverhill High Street, including the forthcoming ‘Makers’ Market’ 
which had previously proved successful and the ‘Free from Three’ car parking 

initiative on Fridays. The Cabinet was committed to supporting the High 
Street with an holistic strategy in place which aligned with the Council’s 

strategic priorities. 
 
Councillor Mason was informed that he would be provided with a written 

response which would expand on this further.  
 

563. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 

 

564. West Suffolk Council Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 
2024 to 2025  
 

(Report number CAB/WS/24/017) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which sought approval for the West Suffolk 
Food Safety and Health and Safety Service plan 2024 to 2025. 
 

The Food Safety and Health and Safety Service plan outlined the Council’s 
commitment to protect public health and safety and the environment by 

conducting programmed and reactive interventions, investigations, and 
research to detect, eliminate and control hazards by applying fair, 
transparent, and proportionate enforcement. 

 
The plan, which was a statutory requirement set out in the code of practice 

for food safety, was attached as Appendix A to the report, and was 
considered in detail by the Cabinet. 
 

Councillor Gerald Kelly, Portfolio Holder for Governance and Regulatory, drew 
relevant issues to the attention of Cabinet, which included summarising 

progress made against the 2022 to 2023 plan; the key challenges identified 
that would affect the implementation of the 2024 to 2025 plan, and how 
resourcing of the team was a key factor to the successful implementation of 

the plan, as set out in sections 2.1, 3.1 and 5.1 of the report respectively.  
 

The Cabinet supported approval of the plan and acknowledged the extensive 
amount of work undertaken by officers in this service area. 

 
Resolved: 

 

That the Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2024 to 2025, 
as contained in Appendix A to Report number: CAB/WS/24/017, be 

approved. 
 
 

Page 2



CAB.WS.12.03.2024 

 

565. Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024  
 

(Report number CAB/WS/24/018) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 
covering the period 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet; however, no further information or amendments were 

requested on this occasion. 
 

566. Revenues collection performance and write offs  
 
(Report number CAB/WS/24/019) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report, which provided the collection data in 
respect of council tax and national non-domestic rates (NNDR) and sought 

approval for the write-off of the amounts contained in the exempt appendices 
attached to the report. 
 

Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Cabinet, including the current performance of both council 

tax and business rates collection, as set out in Section 2 of the report. 
 
Members noted that there was an extensive and supportive recovery process 

prior to the engagement of an enforcement agency. The Council currently 
used the services of the ARP Enforcement Agency to assist in the collection of 

business rates and council tax and also had online tracing facilities.  
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that every effort was 

made to recover a debt before reaching the point of seeking approval to write 
it off. In the event that a written-off debt became recoverable, the amount 

was written back on, and enforcement procedures would be re-established. 
Debt recovery rates were improving considerably. 
 

Recognition was given to the extensive amount of work undertaken by 
officers in this service area and to the Anglia Revenues Part
[...]
 report of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 
     

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.broughton@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/024 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 On 14 March 2024, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 

following items:   
 

1. UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund - 

Progress Update 
2. Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 

2024 
3. Suffolk County Council: Police and Crime Panel - 26 January 2024 
4. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024 

5. Work programme update 2024. 
 

2. Proposals within this report 
 

2.1 
 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund – 
Progress Update (Report number: OAS/WS/24/004) 
 

2.1.1 The Committee received the above report presented by the Portfolio Holder 

for Families and Communities, which provided an update on how the 
Council had been allocating funding from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

(UKSPF) and Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF) to projects and 
initiatives in West Suffolk.  The report included information on how the 
£1.9 million UKSPF and the £753,000 REPF allocations had been spent to 

date in the district and where allocations remained to be spent next year.  
Appendices A to D provided details of the projects which had been funded 

and the remaining allocations. 
 

2.1.2 The Committee considered the report and appendices in detail and asked 
questions of the Cabinet Member to which responses were provided.  In 

particular discussions were held on making ward members aware of 
funding so they could inform community groups in their wards of what was 

available; how the funding was publicised to community 
groups/organisations and what happens to funding if not all allocated by 
2025, whether feedback was collected on how funding had helped 

organisations; what criteria had the Government used t
[...]
lio Holder for Families and Communities 

Tel: 01284 763233 

Email: donna.higgins@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Lead officer: Jill Korwin  

Strategic Director 

Tel: 01284 763233 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 
usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 

actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is 
included on the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All wards within West Suffolk 

 
Recommendation: It is recommended that Cabinet: 
     

1. Agree the proposals as outlined in Section 3. 
of Report number CAB/WS/24/025. 

2. Agree the role of the Grant Working Party be 
retained for consideration of the Thriving 

Communities Fund, making 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:donna.higgins@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/025 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 West Suffolk Council, and its predecessor councils, has had grant funding 

available for allocation to community and voluntary sector groups, in later 
years through the ‘Community Chest’ fund. 
 

1.2 A number of changes have been made over the years to the funding 

criteria and the application process, with the most recent significant 
changes being made following a Grant Review in 2019. This review was led 

by the Grant Working Party, with recommendations to Cabinet (paper 
CAB/WS/19/042 refers). 
 

1.3 Following discussions on suggestions for improving the process at the Grant 

Working Party meeting on 8 January 2024 it was agreed that members 
would email officers directly with their suggestions, comments and views 
which would assist in capturing the proposed changes to the process to be 

considered.  
 

1.4 A further Grant Working Party meeting on 20 March 2024 was presented 

with a draft proposal outlining changes to the grant process, these changes 
represented feedback from members as well as discussion between the 
portfolio holder and members. 

 

1.5 Based on comments discussed at the Grant Working Party, as part of the 
2023-2024 process, a number of recommended changes are set out in this 

report. These recommendations are made on the basis that the total 
available fund remains at £466,733.   
 

1.6 This report sets out proposals to launch the ‘Thriving Communities Funding’ 

in July this year, as a successor to the Community Chest, which, Locality 
Budgets will come under and will provide a total of £645,953 available to 
West Suffolk’s community and voluntary organisations to develop thrive 

and provide much needed support for our communities.  
 

2. Principles 
 

2.1 When considering changes, any grant funding allocation or process needs 
to meet the following principles: 
 

a. Fair, transparent and accessible, 
b. Support the delivery of the Council’s Strategic Priorities, 

c. Be in accordance with requirements of procurement and contract rules, 
d. Be proportionate in terms of administration to applicants and the 

council, 

e. Provide certainty and confidence to applicants, 
f. There is unlikely to be enough money to fund all applicants, so support 

will continue to be provided to organisations to find alternative funding 
through the Council’s Community Team. 

Page 22



Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/025 
 

3. Proposed Changes 
 

3.1 Based on feedback and the principles outlined in paragraph two above, in 

summary, these are: 
 
 Fund Citizens Advice West Suffolk through a three-year grant 

agreement (to be agreed) to the total of £200,000 funding per year. 
 Remaining £266,733 to be allocated through a ‘Thriving Communities’ 

grant scheme, with two levels of funding available for smaller and larger 
projects. 

 Continue to administer £179,220 to West Suffolk communities via 

Locality budgets.  
 

3.2 The rationale for these changes is summarised below. 

 

3.2.1 Citizens Advice 
[...]
es fund in June/July 2024. 

 

3.2.13 Locality Budgets - £179,200: No changes have been made to Locality 
budgets. Each Councillor will continue to be allocated £2,800 for Locality 

Budgets to support community groups in their wards. 
 
 

 

Page 24



Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/025 
 

4. Role of the Grant Working Party 
 

4.1 Grant Working Party is vital in the consideration of applications and making 

recommendations to Cabinet. It provides a useful checking process and 
ensures wider engagement in the allocation of funding.  
  

4.2 It also assists with the monitoring of outcomes, and that could include 

support for monitoring the CA Grant Agreement.  The process through 
Grant Working Party should, therefore, be retained for the new Thriving 

Communities Fund. 
 

5. Next steps 
 

5.1 To finalise the guidance and application process for Thriving Communities 

fund to launch in June/July 2024. 
 

5.2 To develop a grant agreement with Citizens Advice ensuring that all 
necessary legal steps are undertaken. 

  

5.3 To develop a communications plan highlighting the changes to the 

application process and proposed changes contained in this report. 

 

6. Consultation and engagement undertaken 
 

6.1 Engagement has taken place with members of the Grant Working Party, as 

well as Cabinet members. 
 

6.2 Engagement has taken place with external organisations that are affected 

by the proposed changes. 

 

7. Risks associated with the proposals 
 

7.1 Organisations are not aware of the changes to the grant process, which 

equates to a medium risk. Control – to implement a wide-ranging 
communication plan. 

 

7.2 Requests for funding exceed the amount of money available, equates to a 

medium risk. Control – revised eligibility criteria and evaluation scoring 
matrix to be used to identify best fit and value for money. 

 

8. Implications arising from the proposals 
 

8.1 Financial – No implications as funding levels remain unchanged. 
 


[...]
15 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Teresa Halliday 
Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: 01284 757144 

Email: democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 
Decisions Plan: The decision made as a result of this report will 

usually be published within 48 hours and cannot be 
actioned until five clear working days of the 

publication of the decision have elapsed.  This item is 
included on the Decisions Plan. 

 
Wards impacted:  All wards 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9

mailto:cliff.waterman@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

 
Recommendations:  

1. 
 
 

a. 
 

 
 
 

b. 
 

 
 
 

c. 

It is recommended that the Leader of the 
Council nominates: 
 

One full member to be appointed to 
represent West Suffolk Council on the Anglia 

Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee in 2024 to 2025. 
 

Two substitute members to be appointed to 
represent West Suffolk Council on the Anglia 

Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee in 2024 to 2025. 
 

It be noted that on the nomination of the 
Leader of the Council, the Monitoring Officer 

may exercise their delegated authority to 
appoint appropriate Cabinet membership 
(full and substitute members) to the above 

joint committee during 2024 to 2025, as 
necessary. 

 

2. 
 
a. 

 
 

 
 
 

b. 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
Continues to operate the Staff Consultative 

Panel in 2024 to 2025 in accordance with 
the Terms of Reference contained in 

Appendix A to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

Periodical meetings of the above Panel be 
scheduled as and when required but with 

regard to the discussion outlined in Section 
2.2.2 of Report number: CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

3. Continues to operate the West Suffolk Grant 

Working Party in 2024 to 2025 in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference 

contained in Appendix B to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

4. Continues to operate the West Suffolk Local 

Plan Working Group in 2024 to 2025 in 
accordance with the Terms of Reference 

contained in Appendix C to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

/continued… 

Page 28



Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

5. It be noted that should it become necessary 
and on the nominations of Group Leaders, 

the Monitoring Officer may exercise their 
delegated authority to appoint appropriate 
membership (full and substitute members) 

to the above Working Groups during 2024 to 
2025 in accordance with their Terms of 

Reference. 
 

6. It be noted that, subject to resources being 
available to support them, informal advisory 

panels can be established by the Leader to 
consider specific issues as required 

throughout 2024 to 2025. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

1. Context to this report 
 

1.1 Under Article 6 (The Cabinet) (paragraph 6.5.2) of the Council’s 

Constitution, it states that: 
 
“The Cabinet may carry out its functions: 

 
d. by delegating power to a joint committee, area committee or 

another local authority”. 
 

1.2 Under Article 9 (Joint Arrangements and Working Groups) of the Council’s 
Constitution, it states that: 

 
“9.2 Joint Arrangements 

9.2.3 …. the Cabinet may only appoint Cabinet Members to a 
joint committee and those Members need not reflect the 
political balance of the Council as a whole.” 

 
“9.3  Working Groups 

9.3.1 The Council, Cabinet or Committees may appoint from 
time to time such Working Groups as they think fit. The 
Working Groups which have been appointed are identified 

in Part 3 of this Constitution.” 
 

1.3 The following joint committee and working groups, either report to the 

Cabinet or exercise executive functions: 
 
a. Exercise executive functions on behalf of the Cabinet 

- Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee  
 

b. Report to the Cabinet 
- Staff Consultative Panel 
- West Suffolk Grant Working Party 

- West 
[...]
inted to represent West 

Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee in 2024 to 2025. 
 

3. It be noted that on the nomination of the Leader of the 
Council, the Monitoring Officer may exercise their delegated 
authority to appoint appropriate Cabinet membership (full and 

substitute members) to the above joint committee during 
2024 to 2025, as necessary. 

 

2.2 Staff Consultative Panel  
 

2.2.1 The Staff Consultative Panel provides a positive environment through which 
to engage on the development of employment policies and practices.  Some 

of the policies are referred to Cabinet or Council (as appropriate) to 
approve, whilst other papers are presented to the Panel to keep them 
informed on employment related matters within the Council.  Panel 

members may also be consulted on / informed of items through e-mail 
notification.   

 

2.2.2 The Panel is made up of councillors and representatives of the staff (usually 
through representatives from Unison, the Council’s recognised staff union).  
The Panel has its own work programme, but additional items or meetings 

can be called on request. The terms of reference are attached as Appendix 
A. 

Page 31

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s36058/CAB.WS.20.003%20Appendix%201%20-%20Review%20of%20the%20ARP%20Constitution.pdf
https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s36058/CAB.WS.20.003%20Appendix%201%20-%20Review%20of%20the%20ARP%20Constitution.pdf


Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

 

2.2.3 Agendas and non-exempt papers are published on the West Suffolk Council 
website; however, as a non-decision-making body, meetings are held 
informally and are not accessible to the public. 

 

2.2.4 Following the Council meeting on 26 March 2024 where proposed 
amendments to the West Suffolk Council Constitution were considered and 

resolved (Report number COU/WS/24/008 refers), the following 
amendments have now been incorporated into the Terms of Reference for 
the Staff Consultative Panel, as set out in Appendix A to Report number 

CAB/WS/24/026: 
 

 To provide clarity to the duty set out in paragraph 2.6. 
 
 The Council also resolved that the Health and Safety Sub-Committee be 

disbanded and that the oversight and scrutiny of the health and safety 
function would now be undertaken by the Portfolio Holder for 

Governance and Regulatory, the Performance and Audit Scrutiny 
Committee and the Staff Consultative Panel.  Therefore, this element is 
now reflected in paragraph 3.2(f) of the Terms of Reference for the 

Panel.  
 

2.2.5 It is recommended that: 

 
1. The Staff Consultative Panel continues to operate in 2024 to 

2025 in accordance with the Terms of Reference contained in 

Appendix A to Report number CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

2. Periodical meetings of the above Panel be scheduled as and 
when required, but with regard to the discussion outlined in 
Section 2.2.2. 

 

2.3 West Suffolk Grant Working Party  
 

2.3.1 The primary function of the Grant Working Party is to consider applications 
to the Council’s Thriving Communities grant fund and make 

recommendations to Cabinet on the level of funding (if any) that should be 
granted to applicants. 

 

2.3.2 The Working Party is a non-decision-making body that comprises seven 
councillors and respects the political balance of the Council. It primarily 
meets on three occasions a year to consider the Thriving Communities 

applications. Agenda papers and meetings are not accessible by the public; 
however, the Working Party’s composite report and recommendations are 

published when presented to the subsequent publicly accessible Cabinet 
meeting.  
 

Page 32

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s51177/COU.WS.24.008%20West%20Suffolk%20Council%20Constitution%20-%20proposed%20amendments.pdf


Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

2.3.3 Due to the significant number and quality of applications received, difficult 
decisions often need to be m
[...]
 rationale behind them are published when presented to subsequent 

publicly accessible Cabinet meetings. The terms of reference are attached as 
Appendix C. 
 

2.4.2 The Working Group has helped develop and progress the emerging West 

Suffolk Local Plan.  Its primary function was to deal with the detail of policy 
development, monitoring and best practice covering the Local Plan 

preparation, public engagement, and responses to consultations. 
 

2.4.3 The West Suffolk Local Plan has now been submitted to the Secretary of 
State for Examination on Public, as per the decision of Council on 19 

Page 33



Cabinet – 21 May 2024 – CAB/WS/24/026 
 

December 2023 (Council on Tuesday 19 December 2023).  As a result, the 
West Suffolk Local Plan has been handed to an Independent Inspector who 

will conduct, lead and direct the examination.  Therefore, no meetings are 
planned or expected to be required of the Working Group.  However, it is 
proposed that until adoption, the Working Group remains in place should 

any exceptional circumstances arise e.g. the Local Plan is found to be 
unsound. 

 

2.4.4 It is recommended that the West Suffolk Local Plan Working Group 

continues to operate in 2024 to 2025 in accordance with the Terms 
of Reference contained in Appendix C to Report number: 

CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

2.5 Delegated Authority 
  

2.5.1 During 2024 to 2025, there may be a requirement to change the current 

membership of each of the above bodies. The Constitution’s scheme of 
delegation to officers already allows the Monitoring Officer to appoint to the 

various bodies of the Council on the nominations of Group Leaders.  
 

2.5.2 It should therefore be noted that should it become necessary and on 
the nominations of Group Leaders, the Monitoring Officer may 

exercise their delegated authority to appoint appropriate 
membership (full and substitute members) to the above Working 
Groups during 2024 to 2025 in accordance with their Terms of 

Reference.  
 

2
[...]
rict Council, East Suffolk Council, Fenland District Council and West Suffolk Council)  

 

Member Council Full representative Substitute representatives 

Breckland Philip Cowen Sam Chapman-Allen 
Sarah Suggitt 

East Cambridgeshire James Lay Anna Bailey 
Alan Sharp 

East Suffolk Paul Ashton Peter Byatt 
Vacancy 

Fenland Jan French Chris Boden 
Vacancy 

West Suffolk Diane Hind Victor Lukaniuk 
David Taylor 

 
 

 
Jennifer Eves 
Director (Human Resources, Governance and Regulatory) 

Date: 19 April 2024 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee: 5 March 2024
	7 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 14 March 2024
	8 Proposed Changes to the Council's Community Chest Grant Fund
	9 Annual Review and Appointment of the Cabinet's Joint Committee and Working Groups
	CAB.WS.24.026 Appendix A - Staff Consultative Panel Terms of Reference
	CAB.WS.24.026 Appendix B - Grant Working Party Terms of Reference
	CAB.WS.24.026 Appendix C - Local Plan Working Group Terms of Reference

	10 Decisions Plan: 1 May 2024 to 31 May 2025



Minutes of the meeting


CAB.WS.21.05.2024 

Cabinet 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 21 May 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in the Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub, Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, IP28 7JX 
 

 
Present Councillors 

 
 Chair Cliff Waterman (Leader of the Council) 

Vice Chair Victor Lukaniuk (Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Donna Higgins 

Diane Hind 
Gerald Kelly 

Richard O’Driscoll 

Ian Shipp 

David Taylor 
Jim Thorndyke 

Indy Wijenayaka 
 

By invitation  

Sarah Broughton (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

 

569. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

 

570. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

571. Declarations of interest  
 
Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 

declaration relates. 
 

572. Open forum  
 
No non-Cabinet members in attendance wished to speak under this item. 
 

573. Public participation  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance on this occasion. 

 

574. Report of the Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint 
Committee: 5 March 2024 (Report number CAB/WS/24/023) 

 
The Cabinet received and noted this report, which informed members of the 
following substantive items discussed by the Anglia Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership Joint Committee at their meeting held on 21 May 2024: 



CAB.WS.21.05.2024 

1. Performance report 
2. ARP forecast financial performance 

3. Welfare reform update 
4. Forthcoming issues 

 
Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, drew relevant issues to 
the attention of the Cabinet. 

 
Councillor Hind also expressed her thanks to the staff at the Partnership for 

their continued support to the residents of West Suffolk. 
 

575. Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 14 March 2024  

(Report number CAB/WS/24/024) 
 
The Cabinet received this report, which informed Members of the following 

substantive items discussed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their 
meeting held on 14 March 2024: 

 
1. UK Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England Prosperity Fund - Progress 

Update 

2. Suffolk County Council: Health Scrutiny Committee - 24 January 2024 
3. Suffolk County Council: Police and Crime Panel - 26 January 2024 

4. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 2024 
5. Work programme update 2024. 
 

Councillor Sarah Broughton, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
drew relevant issues to the attention of the Cabinet. 

 
In relation to Item 4. above (Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 March 2024 to 31 May 
2024), the Leader confirmed that the Olding Road Options Appraisal would 

now be considered by Cabinet on 25 June 2024 and by Council on 16 July 
2024. 

 
In relation to the item 5. above (Work programme update 2024), Cllr Indy 
Wijenayaka confirmed to the Cabinet that he would be attending the meeting 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13 June 2024 to discuss the West 
Suffolk Markets.  

 

576. Proposed Changes to the Council's Community Chest Grant Fund  
(Report number CAB/WS/24/025) 
 

The Cabinet considered this report which set out proposals to launch the 
‘Thriving Communities Funding’ in July 2024, as a successor to the 

Community Chest fund. 
 

The proposed changes to the scheme were outlined within Section 3 of Report 
number CAB/WS/24/025, this being that: 
 

 The funding of Citizens Advice West Suffolk be through a three-year grant 
agreement (to be agreed) to the total of £200,000 funding per year. 

 The remaining £266,733 to be allocated through a ‘Thriving Communities’ 
grant scheme, with two levels of funding available for smaller and larger 
projects. 



CAB.WS.21.05.2024 

 To continue to administer £179,220 to West Suffolk communities via 
Locality budgets. 

 
The report also referred to the role of the Council’s Grant Working Party in the 

consideration of applications and making recommendations to the Cabinet.  It 
provided a useful checking process and ensured wider engagement in the 
allocation of funding.  The Working Party also assisted with the monitoring of 

outcomes that could include support for monitoring the Citizens Advice Grant 
Agreement.  Therefore, it was also being proposed for the process through 

the Grant Working Party to be retained for the new Thriving Communities 
Fund. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That:- 
 

1. The proposals, as outlined in Section 3 of Report number 

CAB/WS/24/025, be agreed. 
 

2. The role of the Grant Working Party be retained for consideration 
of the Thriving Communities Fund, making recommendations to 

Cabinet, be agreed. 
 

577. Annual Review and Appointment of the Cabinet's Joint Committee and 
Working Groups (Report number CAB/WS/24/026) 

 
The Cabinet considered this report which was recommending appointments to 

the Cabinet’s Joint Committee and Working Groups for the year 2024 to 
2025.  Upon doing so, the existing Terms of Reference for each had been 
reviewed, as set out within the Appendices attached to this report. 

 
Resolved: 

 
1. That the Leader of the Council appoints: 

 

a. Councillor Diane Hind, Portfolio Holder for Resources, as the 
full member to represent West Suffolk Council on the Anglia 

Revenues and Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 2024 
to 2025. 

 

b. Councillors Victor Lukaniuk, Deputy Leader and David Taylor, 
Portfolio Holder for Operations, as the substitute members to 

represent West Suffolk Council on the Anglia Revenues and 
Benefits Partnership Joint Committee in 2024 to 2025. 

 

c. It be noted that on the nomination of the Leader of the 
Council, the Monitoring Officer may exercise their delegated 

authority to appoint appropriate Cabinet membership (full 
and substitute members) to the above joint committee during 

2024 to 2025, as necessary. 
 
 

 



CAB.WS.21.05.2024 

2. It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 

a. Continues to operate the Staff Consultative Panel in 2024 to 
2025 in accordance with the Terms of Reference contained in 

Appendix A to Report number: CAB/WS/24/026. 
 

b. Periodical meetings of the above Panel be scheduled as and 

when required but with regard to the discussion outlined in 
Section 2.2.2 of Report number: CAB/WS/24/026. 

 
3. The Cabinet continues to operate the West Suffolk Grant 

Working Party in 2024 to 2025 in accordance with the Terms of 

Reference contained in Appendix B to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/026. 

 
4. The Cabinet continues to operate the West Suffolk Local Plan 

Working Group in 2024 to 2025 in accordance with the Terms of 

Reference contained in Appendix C to Report number: 
CAB/WS/24/026. 

 
5. It be noted that should it become necessary and on the 

nominations of Group Leaders, the Monitoring Officer may 
exercise their delegated authority to appoint appropriate 
membership (full and substitute members) to the above Working 

Groups during 2024 to 2025 in accordance with their Terms of 
Reference. 

 
6. It be noted that, subject to resources being available to support 

them, informal advisory panels be established by the Leader to 

consider specific issues as required throughout 2024 to 2025. 
 

578. Decisions Plan: 1 May 2024 to 31 May 2025 (Report number 
CAB/WS/24/027) 
 
The Cabinet considered this report which was the Cabinet Decisions Plan 

covering the period 1 May 2024 to 31 May 2025. 
 

Members took the opportunity to review the intended forthcoming decisions 
of the Cabinet.  However, no further information or amendments were 
requested on this occasion. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.13 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


